
A G E N D A 

 

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL 

 

TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2016, 6:00 P.M. 

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Davis 

 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

III. INVOCATION – Mayor Davis 

 

IV. ROLL CALL 

 

V.      MINUTES –  June 21, 2016 – Regular Meeting 

             

VI. COMMUNICATIONS 

a.) Presentation of Appreciation Award by Boy Scouts Troop 118 for assistance 

with Disc Golf Tournament 

  

b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence 

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS 

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker) 

 

VIII. REPORTS 

 

a.) Finance Department Report 

  

b.) Police Department Report 

 

c.) Fire Department Report 

d.) Community Development Quarterly Report 

IX. CONSENT AGENDA 

a.)  Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017; 

 

b.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-16 to participate in the TML Risk Management 

Pool “Safety Partners” Loss Control Matching Grant Program;  

 

c.) Approve staff’s recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property 

and authorize sale or trade-in as detailed in memorandum from Matthew 

Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated July 6, 2016; 
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d.) Approve staff’s recommendation to dispose of unclaimed property items as 

detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated 

July 6, 2016; 

 

e.) Appoint Joseph Holmes to fill vacancy on Council Advisory Committee, term 

expires March 21, 2019; 

 

f.) Appoint Joseph Ratledge to fill vacancy on Council Advisory Committee, term 

expires March 21, 2019; 

 

g.) Appoint Robert Miller to fill vacancy on Recreation Advisory Board, term 

expires June 30, 2020; 

 

h.) Reappoint Tom Hamilton to the Athens Regional Planning Commission, term 

expires August 18, 2019; 

 

i.) Reappoint Janice Hardaway to the Athens Regional Planning Commission, 

term expires August 18, 2019. 

 

X. ORDINANCES 

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1053 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ‘THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY 

OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,’ SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING 

MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1414 RAILROAD 

AVENUE FROM B-1 (LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2 (MEDIUM 

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED 

WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE. 

 

b.) ORDINANCE NO. 1054 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ‘THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY 

OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,’ SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING 

MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1307 EAST MADISON 

AVENUE FROM B-1 (LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2 (MEDIUM 

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED 

WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE. 

 

c.) ORDINANCE NO. 1055 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ‘THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY 

OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,’ SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING 

MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1022 KNIGHT ROAD 

FROM R-3  (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) TO B-3 

(INTENSIVE BUSINESS DISTRICT)  SAID AREA BEING LOCATED 

WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE. 

 

XI. OLD BUSINESS 
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XII. NEW BUSINESS 

a.) Consideration of proposed resolution authorizing the submission of a 2016 

Community Development Block Grant application to the Commercial Façade 

Grant Program 

 

b.) Consideration of Certificate of Good Moral Character for James Haney, VFW 

Post 5146 

 

c.) Manager’s Report 

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 

 



Vehicle 58 356 365 4 65 66

Pedestrian 0 2 3 0 0 0

Other 12 74 68 1 8 15

Total 70 432 436 5 73 81

Priv. Prop. 28 165 138 1 4 5

This Month

This Year Current Sworh Positions Filled

Last Year

Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine Charles T. Ziegler

City Clerk/Records Clerk Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

Police Dept. Vacanies 3

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions 30

27

Classification of Offenses

Part I - Crimes Against Persons

City of Athens Month of June 2016

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Last Year to DateThis YearThis Month

Offenses Reported

1.  Homicide

2.  Sex Offense

3.  Robbery

4.  Assault

This 

Month

This 

Month

Part II - Crime Against Property

5.  Burglary

6.  Theft

7.  Motor Vehicle Theft

Moving Violations

Drugs

Arrests

0

16

10

123

103

32

349

2388

105

494

82

41

385

0

0

0

7

9

107

474

19

79

18

79

2

14

This   YearThis   

Year

Last   

Year to 

Date

13

2890

513

159

0

1

1

Fatality

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

Last   

Year to 

Date



ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

MONTH OF 2016

TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR TYTD LYTD

RESIDENTIAL 1 2 6  13

COMMERCIAL 0 0 2 0

INDUSTRIAL 0 0 0 1

GRASS 3 0 14 4

VEH FIRES 0 1 8 6

TRASH FIRES 6 0 21 9

VEH ACC 8 11 51 48

FALSE ALARMS 12 9 58 65

OTHERS 17 30 134 148

MUTUAL AID 0 0 0 0

TOTAL CALLS 47 53 294 294

 

SAVED VALUE $750,000 $67,300 $6,131,900 $1,069,050

LOSSES

RESIDENTIAL $165,000 $18,000 $228,200 $82,200

COMMERCIAL $0 $0 $41,000 $0

INDUSTRIAL $0 $0 $0 $5,000

VEHICLE $0 $4,000 $7,300 $14,000

MISC $200,250 $0 $203,600 $1,050

TOTALS $365,250 $22,000 $480,100 $102,250

ST INSPECTIONS 3 2 4 10

SAFETY SURVEYS 67 113 297 522

VIOLATIONS 55 230 364 793

PUBLIC EDU 180 280 2035 2825

 

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC 675 234 4508 1547

FULL TIME PRACTICAL 0 472 0 2622

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0 0 0

VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0 0 0

PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE EMPLOYED

FULLTIME 22 21

VOLUNTEERS 25 10

JUNE




