#### AGENDA

#### ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

#### TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- **III. INVOCATION** Mayor Davis
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES June 21, 2016 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
  - a.) Presentation of Appreciation Award by Boy Scouts Troop 118 for assistance with Disc Golf Tournament
  - b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

# VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

#### VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report
- c.) Fire Department Report
- d.) Community Development Quarterly Report

# IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017;
- b.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-16 to participate in the TML Risk Management Pool "Safety Partners" Loss Control Matching Grant Program;
- c.) Approve staff's recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property and authorize sale or trade-in as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated July 6, 2016;

- d.) Approve staff's recommendation to dispose of unclaimed property items as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated July 6, 2016;
- e.) Appoint Joseph Holmes to fill vacancy on Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2019;
- f.) Appoint Joseph Ratledge to fill vacancy on Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2019;
- g.) Appoint Robert Miller to fill vacancy on Recreation Advisory Board, term expires June 30, 2020;
- h.) Reappoint Tom Hamilton to the Athens Regional Planning Commission, term expires August 18, 2019;
- i.) Reappoint Janice Hardaway to the Athens Regional Planning Commission, term expires August 18, 2019.

#### X. ORDINANCES

- a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1053 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 'THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,' SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1414 RAILROAD AVENUE FROM B-1 (LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2 (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE.
- b.) ORDINANCE NO. 1054 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 'THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,' SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1307 EAST MADISON AVENUE FROM B-1 (LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2 (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE.
- c.) ORDINANCE NO. 1055 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 'THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,' SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1022 KNIGHT ROAD FROM R-3 (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) TO B-3 (INTENSIVE BUSINESS DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE.

#### XI. OLD BUSINESS

# XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Consideration of proposed resolution authorizing the submission of a 2016 Community Development Block Grant application to the Commercial Façade Grant Program
- b.) Consideration of Certificate of Good Moral Character for James Haney, VFW Post 5146
- c.) Manager's Report

# XIII. ADJOURNMENT

# BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW

**City of Athens** Month of June 2016

# Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

#### **Classification of Offenses**

#### **Offenses Reported**

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0	0	
2. Sex Offense	0	7	16	
3. Robbery	2	9	10	
4. Assault	14	107	123	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	18	82	103	
6. Theft	79	385	349	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	13	41	32	
Moving Violations	474	2890	2388	
Drugs	19	159	105	
Arrests	79	513	494	

# **Traffic Accident Statistics**

**Accidents** Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	58	356	365	4	65	66	
Pedestrian	0	2	3	0	0	0	
Other	12	74	68	1	8	15	
Total	70	432	436	5	73	81	
Priv. Prop.	28	165	138	1	4	5	

**Fatality** 

This Month	1
This Year	1
Last Year	0

Charles T. Ziegler

Police Dept. Vacanies

**Authorized Sworn Positions** 

**Current Sworh Positions Filled** 

**Employment** 

30

27

City Clerk/Records Clerk

\*\* Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

Prepared: Submitted: Amy B. Arnwine Chief of Police

# ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

TYPE OF CALL T  RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL	1 0 0 3 0	2 0 0 0	<b>TYTD</b> 6 2 0	<b>LYTD</b> 13 0
COMMERCIAL	0 0 3 0	0 0	2	
	0 3 0	0		0
INDUSTRIAL	3 0		0	
	0	0		1
GRASS			14	4
VEH FIRES		1	8	6
TRASH FIRES	6	0	21	9
VEH ACC	8	11	51	48
FALSE ALARMS	12 17	9 30	58 134	65 148
OTHERS MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	0
MOTOAL AID	O	Ŭ	Ü	O .
TOTAL CALLS	47	53	294	294
SAVED VALUE	\$750,000	\$67,300	\$6,131,900	\$1,069,050
LOSSES				
RESIDENTIAL S	\$165,000	\$18,000	\$228,200	\$82,200
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$0	\$41,000	\$0
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,000
VEHICLE	\$0	\$4,000	\$7,300	\$14,000
	\$200,250	\$0	\$203,600	\$1,050
TOTALS	\$365,250	\$22,000	\$480,100	\$102,250
ST INSPECTIONS	3	2	4	10
SAFETY SURVEYS	67	113	297	522
VIOLATIONS	55	230	364	793
PUBLIC EDU	180	280	2035	2825
FIREFIGHTER TRAINI	NG			
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	675	234	4508	1547
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	472	0	2622
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	0	0	0	0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL FULLTIME VOLUNTEERS	ALL	22 25	<b>EMPLOYED</b> 21 10	